trading days up to and including the date of the Subscription Agreement.

The Conversion Price was arrived at based on arm’s length negotiations between the parties to
the Subscription Agreement with reference to the historical price trend and trading volume of
the Shares, the existing capital market conditions, the funding needs and financial and trading
prospects of the Group’s business.

The Directors consider that the Conversion Price is fair and reasonable and in the interests of
the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 330,271,600 Shares in issue. Set out
below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after full conversion of the Convertible Note (assuming
that the Conversion Price is HK$1.00 and no other change in the issued share capital of the
Company other than the Conversion Shares):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after exercise of
the conversion rights under

the Convertible Note

Name of Shareholder
Number of

Shares
Approximate

% shareholding
Number of

Shares
Approximate

% shareholding

Win Bless Limited
and Mr. Zhao Xinyan (Note 1) 49,128,000 14.88 49,128,000 14.72

Gold City Assets Holdings Ltd. (Note 2) 33,792,000 10.23 33,792,000 10.13
Ms. Lin Shunping (Note 3) 19,900,000 6.03 19,900,000 5.96
The Subscriber – – 3,500,000 1.05
Other Shareholders 227,451,600 68.86 227,451,600 68.14

Total 330,271,600 100.00 333,771,600 100.00

Notes:

1. Win Bless Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong of which the issued share capital is
beneficiary owned by Mr. Zhao Xinyan, an executive director of the Company.

2. Gold City Assets Holdings Ltd. is a company incorporated in British Virgin Islands of which the issued
share capital is beneficiary owned by Ms. Ng Mui King, Joky, a non-executive director of the Company.

3. The Shares were issued to Ms. Lin Shunping on 27 March 2020, pursuant to the Convertible Note issued
by the Company on 30 March 2015.

– 9 –

INFORMATION ON THE SUBSCRIBER

The Subscriber, Ms. CHENG Peng (程鵬) is a merchant with substantial investment